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1 Introduction
For the UE RF enhancements in Rel-19, RAN4#110bis has immediately commenced intensive discussions in the first meeting after the WID was approved, and for the objective on power domain enhancement, a way forward was agreed with the following open issues on MPR applicability for FR1 intra-band UL CA [1], which will be discussed further in this contribution:
	2.1 MPR applicability for FR1 intra-band contiguous UL CA 
Way forward:
· [For PC3, the single CC MPR requirements (Table 6.2.2-1) can be applied to FR1 intra-band contiguous UL CA with only one UL CC activated. 
· For PC2, the single CC MPR requirements can be applied to FR1 intra-band contiguous UL CA with only one UL CC activated. If TxD is indicated for this intra-band contiguous ULCA, single CC with TxD MPR (Table 6.2D.2-1) should apply; if TxD is not indicated for this intra-band contiguous ULCA, single CC without TxD MPR (Table 6.2.2-2) should apply.] 

2.2 MPR applicability for FR1 intra-band UL non-contiguous CA 
Way forward:
· FFS in the next meeting



2 Discussion
According to the current RAN2 signal design, activation or deactivation is done for a cell, not for an uplink or a downlink, that is to say, both uplink and downlink must be activated or deactivated at the same time. 
For an FR1 band combination with intra-band CA, if DL CA is activated (with multiple CCs), then UL CA must be activated at the same time with multiple CCs, or vice versa, so there is no such case that DL has multiple activated CCs, while only one UL CC is activated.
Observation 1: According to current RAN2 signalling design, for an FR1 intra-band CA band combination, there is no such case that DL has multiple activated CCs, while only one UL CC is activated. 
However, if the uplink transmission is scheduled from only one UL CC, then the corresponding single CC MPR requirements should be applicable. And if multiple UL CCs are scheduled or transmitted at the same time, MPR requirements specified in clause 6.2A.2.2 apply. Hence, the MPR applicability for FR1 intra-band contiguous UL CA can be:
For FR1 intra-band contiguous UL CA,
· If only one UL CC is scheduled or transmitted,
· For PC3, the single CC MPR requirements (Table 6.2.2-1) should apply. 
· For PC2, if TxD is indicated for this intra-band contiguous ULCA, single CC with TxD MPR (Table 6.2D.2-1) should apply; if TxD is not indicated for this intra-band contiguous ULCA, single CC without TxD MPR (Table 6.2.2-2) should apply.
· If multiple UL CCs are scheduled or transmitted at the same time, MPR requirements specified in clause 6.2A.2.1 should apply.
Similar rule can be considered for FR1 intra-band non-contiguous UL CA, except that for multiple UL CCs are scheduled or transmitted at the same time, MPR requirements specified in clause 6.2A.2.2. Therefore, the MPR applicability for FR1 contiguous and non-contiguous UL CA can be clarified accordingly as the following proposal.
Proposal 1: RAN4 to clarify MPR applicability for FR1 intra-band UL CA as:
For FR1 intra-band contiguous and non-contiguous UL CA,
· If only one UL CC is scheduled or transmitted,
· For PC3, the single CC MPR requirements (Table 6.2.2-1) should apply. 
· For PC2, if TxD is indicated for this intra-band contiguous ULCA, single CC with TxD MPR (Table 6.2D.2-1) should apply; if TxD is not indicated for this intra-band contiguous ULCA, single CC without TxD MPR (Table 6.2.2-2) should apply. 
· If multiple UL CCs are scheduled or transmitted at the same time, MPR requirements specified in clause 6.2A.2.1 or 6.2A.2.2 should apply for contiguous or non-contiguous UL CA respectively.


3 Conclusion
In this contribution, we have the following observation and proposals on MPR applicability for FR1 intra-band UL CA:
Observation 1: According to current RAN2 signalling design, for an FR1 intra-band CA band combination, there is no such case that DL has multiple activated CCs, while only one UL CC is activated.
Proposal 1: RAN4 to clarify MPR applicability for FR1 intra-band UL CA as:
For FR1 intra-band contiguous and non-contiguous UL CA,
· If only one UL CC is scheduled or transmitted,
· For PC3, the single CC MPR requirements (Table 6.2.2-1) should apply. 
· For PC2, if TxD is indicated for this intra-band contiguous ULCA, single CC with TxD MPR (Table 6.2D.2-1) should apply; if TxD is not indicated for this intra-band contiguous ULCA, single CC without TxD MPR (Table 6.2.2-2) should apply. 
· If multiple UL CCs are scheduled or transmitted at the same time, MPR requirements specified in clause 6.2A.2.1 or 6.2A.2.2 should apply for contiguous or non-contiguous UL CA respectively.
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